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INQUIRY INTO RENEWABLE HEAT INCENTIVE SCHEME

RHI REF: Notice 379 of 2017
DATE: 26 September 2017
Witness Statement of: Bernadette Brankin
I, Bernadette Brankin, will say as follows:Background
1. I have worked in the Civil Service from the summer of 1978 first in a
temporary capacity and then in a permanent capacity from December 1978. I
hold 10 O Levels, 1 A Level and a Certificate in Personnel Management. I
have worked for just under 38 years in the Department of Manpower Services
(DMS) which then became the Department for Economic Development (DED),
which later became the Department of Enterprise Trade and Investment
(DETI) and finally became the Department for the Economy (DfE) until I
retired at the end of August 2016.

2. I went to Accounts Branch in Finance Division on promotion to DP
approximately around the beginning of 1992. I managed a large branch that
processed payments and receipts and produced cash accounts. Having
financial experience, I was then transferred to Finance Branch to fill a vacant
DP post, coordinating Departmental financial exercises including setting future
budgets, producing Main/Supplementary Estimates, in-year monitoring
exercises and Provisional/Final Outturn. I then filled a Grade 7 post,
managing these financial exercises from a promotion list when the post holder
transferred. I believe I was considered suitable for this post due to my years of
experience working in Finance.

3. During my involvement with the RHI Scheme in DETI, I worked in Finance
Branch as a Grade 7 and reported to Trevor Cooper, Grade 5. I also reported
to Collin Lewis, Grade 3 until April 2013 and then Eugene Rooney, Grade 3
who replaced Colin Lewis in October 2013. Then in the DfE I worked in
Financial Management Branch as a Grade 7 and reported to Stephen
McMurray, Grade 5 and Heather Cousins, Grade 3. Jeff Partridge was the DP
reporting to me.
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Finance Division within DETI/DfE

4. There were 4 branches in Finance Division: namely Finance Branch;
Accountability and Case Work Branch; Accounts Branch; and Internal Audit,
all of which had Grade 7s as their respective Head of Branch. The Grade 7s
reported to the Head of Finance Division, Trevor Cooper, Grade 5 and the
Grade 3 who had responsibility for Finance Division which was in his
Management Services Group. Collin Lewis was Grade 3 until April 2013 and
then Eugene Rooney was the Grade 3 who replaced Colin Lewis in October
2013. From May 2016 when DfE was formed, there were 4 branches in the
Finance Directorate, being: Financial Accounting; Financial Management;
Financial Governance; and Commercial Services. The Grade 7s reported to
the Finance Director Stephen McMurray, Grade 5 and Heather Cousins,
Grade 3.
5. Structures of Finance Division are set out in point 5 above. Six monthly
Assurance Statements were provided by the Heads of Branch (Grade 7s) to
the Head of Finance Division (Trevor Cooper Grade 5) who considered the
statements and provided his Divisional statement to the Head of Group (Colin
Lewis and then Eugene Rooney). The Head of Group would then consider
and provide his Assurance statement to the Permanent Secretary for his
group.
6. I can only answer question 6 from a Finance Branch perspective.

a. The Department of Finance and Personnel (DFP) (later the Department of
Finance (DoF)) commissioned financial exercises in writing. DFP/DoF
officials met to discuss input to the various financial exercises and
emailed/telephoned for any supplementary exercises. DFP/DoF
confirmed to Finance Branch opening budgets, changes to budgets
through monitoring /OBCR exercises.

b. Finance Division would commission input to the financial exercises in
writing. Finance Branch staff would discuss by phone or meet to discuss
input to the various financial exercises. After input was received from
divisions, finance staff would email/telephone for any supplementary
exercises. Finance Branch confirmed opening budgets, changes to
budgets through monitoring /OBCR exercises.
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c. Finance Branch did not have interaction with Her Majesty’s Treasury
(HMT). In my experience DFP (later DoF) had responsibility for interaction
with HMT.

d. Any interactions from DFP (later DoF) would be forwarded to divisions.

7. Finance Division would commission input to the financial exercises in writing.
Finance Branch staff would discuss by phone or meet to discuss input to the
various financial exercises. After input was received from divisions finance
staff would email/telephone for any supplementary exercises. Finance Branch
confirmed opening budgets, changes to budgets through monitoring /OBCR
exercises.

8. Finance Branch requested input to financial exercises on forms from
Divisions. Documentation from the Divisions on their input to Budget
exercises is held in Finance Branch, which could cover setting the
Departmental/Divisional budgets for 1 to 4 years, in year monitoring rounds in
June, October and January, twice yearly AME reviews. Briefing would also be
provided for Main and Supplementary Estimates debates.
Finance Branch
9. Finance Branch commissioned financial exercises from Divisions,
coordinated returns, and made recommendations on bids and easements to
the Grade 3, Permanent Secretary, Special Advisor and Minister. The
Departmental response to financial exercise would be prepared by Finance
Branch for the Head of Finance Division to issue to DFP/DoF.
10. I am not aware of anything else about the operation of Finance Brach or
Division which should be brought to the RHI Inquiry.
General involvement with the RHI Scheme
11. On 3 May 2011, I confirmed to Alison Clydesdale in an email that I had
spoken with Stuart Stevenson, from DFP regarding RHI AME not being
treated as standard AME, and that I confirmed with him that any overspending
would impact the DEL budget. I also emphasised the need for this nonstandard treatment of AME to be taken into account when designing any
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scheme. I reminded Energy Division that if payment of grants was being
considered, Energy Division had already experienced control problems with
paying grants under the Reconnect Programme. I reinforced the need to put
in place controls to prevent under/overspending when drawing up proposals.
This email was copied to Trevor Cooper, Fiona Hepper and Peter Hutchinson.
From 2011 my involvement in the RHI Scheme consisted of the normal
financial exercises conducted by Finance Branch. This changed in May 2015
when I became aware of potential overspending. From May 2015, I attended
meetings, chaired by Trevor Cooper, and attended by Stuart Wightman
(Energy Branch), David Conliffe (Accounts Branch) Ian Mc Farlane,
(Accountability and Casework) and Michelle Scott (DFP). These meetings
discussed the business case for DFP approval and where Energy Division
was in relation to bringing cost controls to the scheme. DFP wanted to
establish how DECC operated the 5% penalty referred to in the Jon Parker
email of 15 April 2011. Energy Division wrote to DECC for information on how
their scheme operated with some input from Finance Division. Trevor Cooper,
David Conliffe and myself met with Energy Division staff to establish how they
were estimating their budgetary requirements.

12. My particular role position was as follows:

a. From 2011 to April 2015, I estimate around 7% of my time would have
been devoted to work on the RHI Scheme on the normal financial
exercises conducted by Finance Branch. From May 2015 to May 2016, I
estimate around 15% of my time would have been devoted to work on the
RHI Scheme.

b. From 2011 my involvement in the RHI had been through the normal
financial exercises conducted by Finance Branch until May 2015 when I
became aware of potential overspending.
c. From May 2015, along with the normal financial exercises I was also
involved in meetings chaired by Trevor Cooper with Stuart Wightman,
(Energy Branch) David Conliffe (Accounts Branch) Ian Mc Farlane,
(Accountability and Casework) Michelle Scott (DFP) and Angela Millar.
These meetings are described at paragraph 11 above.
d. The Grade 7 post in Finance Branch is a very busy pressurised job, which
requires one to deal with competing priorities. I often worked beyond my
contracted hours. I consider that I was adequately trained and resourced
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to carry out my Finance Branch duties in relation to the RHI Scheme.
However as I had no experience of non- standard AME I needed to refer
to DFP for advice.

13. I had no role in the setting up, design, implementation, operation or
promotion, oversight, governance of the RHI Scheme. From 2011 my
involvement in the RHI has been through the normal financial exercises
conducted by Finance Branch until May 2015 when I became aware of
potential overspending. From May 2015, I attended meetings as described at
paragraph 11 above.
14. Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph 13 above:

a. I had no involvement in the creation and development of the scheme.

b. I had no role in the administration/operation of the scheme.
c. Sandra Thompson’s email of 26 March 2015 identified forecast
overspending and my email to Stuart Wightman of 20 May 2015 made it
clear that spending needed to be stopped immediately.
d. I was not involved in the amendment, suspension or closure of the
Scheme.
i.

I attended meetings were Energy Division staff provided updates on
where they were with the amendment, suspension or closure of the
scheme.

ii.

I do not have access to documents as I am retired. However, from the
documents I have been provided with, I can confirm that I provided advice
to Stuart Wightman in May 2015 that RHI spending needed to stop. I also
advised John Mills in an email of 24 August 2015, which was widely
circulated (WIT -02741) that while the department had secured additional
AME funding in the June 2015 monitoring that “RHI AME is not standard
AME. DECC has confirmed that penalties are applied for overspending.
We have a number of supplementary questions around when and how
penalties are applied.”

iii.

I do not have access to documents.
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15. As I have said previously at paragraph 11, on 3 May 2011, I confirmed to
Alison Clydesdale in an email that I had spoken with Stuart Stevenson, from
DFP regarding RHI AME not being treated as standard AME, and that I
confirmed with him that any overspending would impact the DEL budget. I
also emphasised the need for this non- standard treatment of AME to be
taken into account when designing any scheme. I reminded Energy Division
that if payment of grants was being considered that Energy Division had
already experienced control problems with paying grants under the Reconnect
Programme. I reinforced the need to put in place controls to prevent
under/overspending when drawing up proposals. This email was copied to
Trevor Cooper, Fiona Hepper and Peter Hutchinson.

16. The first time I became aware there was a problem was In May 2015 when I
saw Sandra Thompson’s emails forecasting that the RHI Scheme would
overspend.
17. As I have said previously at paragraphs 11, 14 (ii) and 15 on 3 May 2011, I
confirmed to Alison Clydesdale in an email that I had spoken with Stuart
Stevenson, from DFP regarding RHI AME not being treated as standard AME,
and that I confirmed with him that any overspending would impact the DEL
budget. I also emphasised the need for this non- standard treatment of AME
to be taken into account when designing any scheme. I reminded Energy
Division that if payment of grants was being considered that Energy Division
had already experienced control problems with paying grants under the
Reconnect Programme. I reinforced the need to put in place budgetary
controls to prevent under/overspending when drawing up proposals. This
email was copied to Trevor Cooper, Fiona Hepper and Peter Hutchinson. I
only became aware that budgetary controls had not been built into the
Scheme when I advised Stuart Wightman in May 2015 that RHI spending
needed to stop. I also advised John Mills in an email of 24 August 2015 which
was widely circulated (WIT -02741) that while the department had secured
additional AME funding in June monitoring that “RHI AME is not standard
AME. DECC has confirmed that penalties are applied for overspending. We
have a number of supplementary questions around when and how penalties
are applied.”

18. When designing the Scheme budgetary controls were required, for the
reasons stated at paragraph 17 above.
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The RHI Scheme and AME and DEL – 2011 emails
19. I understand Annually Managed Expenditure (AME) is spending included in
the Total Managed Expenditure which does not fall within the DELs.
Expenditure in AME is reviewed twice annually and forecasts are made for
future years, I understand that Departmental Expenditure Limit (DEL is the
expenditure limit within which a department has responsibility (subject to
necessary approval and compliance with rules) for resource allocation, though
some expenditure may be demand led. DEL is discretionary spend which
Ministers can increase or decrease in monitoring exercises.

20. In relation to the email (WIT-00842), please note the following:
a. Alison Clydesdale contacted me to advise me of the Jon Parker email of
15 April 2011 stating that NI RHI spending was not being treated as
standard AME. Alison Clydesdale wanted to know how this would work in
practice.

b. I spoke to my line manager Trevor Cooper as I had no experience of nonstandard AME. It was agreed that I should contact Stuart Stevenson, the
Grade 7 Supply contact in DFP.
c. Stuart Stevenson was the Grade 7 Supply contact in DFP.
d. I phoned him to establish how the non- standard treatment of AME
worked, as I had no experience of non -standard AME before. I cannot
remember exactly when I telephoned Stuart but it must have been
between 15 April 2011 (when I advised Alison Clydesdale in an email that
I would contact DFP) and the 3 May 2011 (when I confirmed in an email
that I had spoken to him).
e. I had not come across non -standard AME before.
f. It was significant and that is why I outlined in my email of 3 May 2011 to
Alison Clydesdale that she would need to take this non -standard
treatment of AME into consideration when drawing up proposals on how
Energy Division would spend this allocation. Further details on my email
of 3 May 2011 are provided at paragraph 11.
g. The RHI Scheme when being designed needed to have budgetary
controls in place to prevent overspending. The Scheme then needed to be
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carefully managed and reviewed to trigger budgetary controls to avoid
overspending.
h. I brought the non-standard treatment of the RHI AME allocation to the
attention of my Line Manger Trevor Cooper, my DP Jeff Partridge, Alison
Clydesdale in Energy Division, Alison Clydesdale’s Line Manager Fiona
Hepper and Peter Hutchinson in Energy Division because of the need for
budgetary control to be built into the design of the Scheme.
i.

The key staff involved in the design of the scheme had been made aware
of the non-standard treatment of the RHI AME allocation as detailed at
point 20.h above. Energy Division files clearly held this information.
Handover notes to new members of staff should have made the nonstandard treatment of the RHI AME allocation clear

j.

Finance Division recorded the RHI budget allocation as AME and advised
Energy Division in my email of 3 May 2011 to Alison Clydesdale that it
was not standard AME and of the need to build in budgetary controls
when designing the scheme. In doing this Finance Division thought it was
managing the risk of RHI overspending.

k. I expected Alison Clydesdale, Peter Hutchinson and Fiona Hepper to act
on my advice in my email of 3 May 2011 and when drawing up proposals
for spending the non-standard AME budget to build budgetary controls in
to any proposed scheme because without budgetary controls there was
potential for overspending which had DEL consequences. Alison
Clydesdale acknowledged my email of the 3 May 2011 and my
discussions with her and reiterated the need to control the scheme in her
internal minute of 4 May 2011 (WIT-00840) to Peter Hutchinson copied to
Fiona Hepper and Samuel Connolly.
l.

As stated above in K.

21. I refer to answer provided at paragraph 20 (k). I only became aware that
budgetary controls had not been built into the RHI Scheme in May 2015.

22. My understanding of the May 2011 funding position is as following:
a. 5% of the RHI AME overspend would be a penalty reduction in the DEL
budget.
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b.

The DEL budget would be reduced by the 5% of the AME overspend in a
subsequent year.

c. The penalty would come from the Resource DEL budget.
d. The detail of this had not been worked through between DETI, DFP and
Treasury.
e. The detail of this had not been worked through between DETI, DFP and
Treasury

23. The RHI budget allocation was recorded as AME by Treasury, DFP and DETI
Finance Branch. It was recognised from the outset that budgetary controls
were needed to be built into the Scheme to manage the risk of overspending
as set out in my minute of 3 May 2011 to Alison Clydesdale. The details of
the penalty had not been worked through with DFP and Treasury

24. The RHI Scheme underspent in each of the first 4 years up to March 2015.
The total underspend for these four years was £14.5m Therefore there was
no risk of RHI overspending to report to the Permanent Secretary until the
start of the 2015-16 financial year. There was no gradual build up to this RHI
overspending. The RHI Scheme went from spending £7.8m in 2014-15 to
£35.1m in 2015-16 (2015-16 opening budget of £11.9m, addition £11,3m
budget in June Monitoring, additional £7.2m in January monitoring with a
£4.7m overspend against final budget of £30.4m in 2015-16)

25. Treasury and DFP do not have a non- standard AME category and therefore
Treasury and DFP treat RHI budget allocation as AME. Finance Branch also
entitled the RHI budget allocation as AME.

26. RHI was treated as AME by HMT, DFP and Finance Branch. Energy Division
provided forecasts of AME expenditure that showed underspending until May
2015. Reviewing the forecast expenditure is the measure used to flag risks of
overspending.
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27. Quarterly monitoring returns for the RHI Scheme were headed AME as
Treasury and DFP treated it as AME. Treasury and DFP do not have a nonstandard AME category.
28. Finance Branch was responsible for putting titles on the monitoring returns,
and from that perspective, technically Finance Branch could have described
the type of funding differently. However, in my experience all funding was
binary: it was either AME or DEL. In my opinion, although I had described it in
my emails as ‘not standard AME’, because it was considered technically as
AME (and not DEL) by Treasury and DFP, that was why it was recorded as
being AME.

Previous experience of similar schemes
29. I dealt with the budgetary issues caused by the Reconnect Grant Scheme
which was a grant scheme Energy Division was responsible before RHI.

30. Energy Division operated a Reconnect Grant Scheme.
31. From memory, I think there were problems around controlling the uptake, the
stage when applicants applied for grant and a surge in applicants when the
scheme was closed which made forecasting budget requirements difficult.
32. In my email of 3 May 2011 to Alison Clydesdale, I reminded her that, if
payment of grants was being considered, when drawing up proposals on how
the non-standard AME would be spent, that Energy Division had already past
experience of control problems with paying grants. I reinforced the need to put
in place controls to prevent under/overspending when drawing up proposals.
This email was copied to Trevor Cooper, Fiona Hepper and Peter Hutchinson.

2011 to March 2015

33. As I have previously described, on 3 May 2011, I confirmed to Alison
Clydesdale in an email that I had spoken with Stuart Stevenson, DFP
regarding RHI AME not being treated as standard AME and confirmed with
him that any overspending would impact the DEL budget. Further details on
my email of 3 May 2011 are provided at paragraph 11.
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34. In May 2015, I became aware that there was a problem with the RHI Scheme
in relation to forecast overspends..
a. Jeff Partridge discussed Sandra Thompson’s email of 26 March 2015 with
me.

b. Jeff Partridge informed me of the problem.

c. Jeff told me about the information in Sandra Thompson’s email of 26
March 2015l.

Emails of 26 March 2015, 19 May 2015 and 20 May 2015
35. In relation to the emails of 26 March 2015, 19 May 2015 and 20 May 2015
please note the following:

a. I cannot remember the precise date but it was probably on the 18 or 19
May 2015, an assumption I make on the basis that it was either the day
when I first saw the email, or at latest, the following day. This is because I
told Jeff Partridge to respond immediately.

b. Emails should be responded to within 10 working days. I asked Jeff
Partridge why he had not dealt with this e-mail sooner. He told me that he
could not recall exactly what had happened with this email given the
volume of emails he received. However, he told me he believed he must
have opened it, and before reading it, was diverted to another task. As he
had not marked the email unread, he failed to go back to the email and
read it.
c. Sandra Thompson sent this email to only one person in Finance Branch,
namely Jeff Partridge. She did not copy me or my superiors in to this
email which is unusual as Energy Division were aware at this stage that
the RHI budget was non- standard AME and had attached the Jon Parker
email of 11 April 2011. I would have expected that an email regarding
something with this degree of importance to have been copied into me
and indeed my superiors. Indeed, when the email was not dealt with
promptly by Jeff Partridge it was not escalated to me or to Trevor Cooper.
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d. I elevated it to Trevor Cooper immediately when I became aware of the
email and copied him into subsequent correspondence with Energy
Division.

e. I understand that when I spoke to Trevor Cooper, he escalated the matter
to Eugene Rooney, and from there, I believe that Mr McCormick, the
Permanent Secretary was advised verbally and copied into the June
Monitoring return to DFP dated 4 June 2015.

36. I had discussed with Jeff Partridge his response to Sandra Thompson’s email
of 26 March 2015 and I was copied into Jeff’s email of 19 May 2015. I talked
to Trevor Cooper about the RHI position. I was copied into Jeff’s response to
Stuart Wightman. I emailed Stuart Wightman on 20 May 2015 to advise him
to stop entering into further RHI commitments as soon as possible. Trevor
Cooper was copied into this email. Stuart Wightman’s response was that it
was not possible to stop entering into RHI commitments because of DETI’s
obligations under statue to pay for RHI installations. Trevor Cooper spoke to
Eugene Rooney about the position and Andrew McCormick was advised of
the position. Following the information provided by Stuart Wightman on the
RHI overspend, there were a series of meetings with Stuart Wightman to
update Finance Division on Energy Division’s progress in addressing and
resolving budgetary management issues to reduce expenditure going forward
and already committed expenditure. Finance Division also met with Michelle
Scott and Angela Millar from DFP to advice of the position, and had regular
meetings to update DFP on the RHI position. The position was also discussed
at Senior Management Team meetings.

37. An overspend with DEL consequences is a significant issue as this would
result in a reduction in the overall Departmental DEL budget and that is why I
made it clear in my email to Stuart Wightman that he needed to stop spending
as soon as possible. When Stuart Wightman advised that spending could not
be stopped immediately, Energy Division were asked to introduce budgetary
controls as soon as possible to reduce expenditure going forward by



introducing a tiered tariff for new biomass installations where the tariff
significantly reduces after an initial specified usage
introducing a digression mechanism so that if the scheme
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and to urgently consider how to reduce already committed expenditure prior to
the introduction of budgetary controls
March 2015 to June July 2015
38. I refer to paragraph 36 above.

39. I refer to paragraph 36 above.
40. I refer to paragraph 36 above. Emer Morelli, Grade 5 from DFP attended
some of the meetings with DFP. Eugene Rooney Grade 3 joined some
meetings with DFP. John Mills attended some meetings with Energy Division
but I cannot be precise about the dates of these meetings as I am relying on
memory.
Financial Forecasting
41. I met with Stuart Wightman, David Conliffe Accounts Branch and Trevor
Cooper from May 2015 to try to establish Energy’s forecasting methodology
and improve this methodology.

42. Energy Division improved their forecasting by adopting a stratified approach
(forecasting by different technologies) and taking seasonality into account.
However, with no control over the number of applicants and growing
budgetary requirements from increased applications, Energy Division needed
to bring budgetary controls into the Scheme through the introduction of tiered
tariffs and digression for future applications and a means of reducing already
committed expenditure before the introduction of these budgetary controls.
43. Trevor Cooper, David Conliffe and I met with Energy Division staff to establish
how they were estimating their budgetary requirements and improved
forecasting by adopting a stratified approach and taking seasonality into
account. However forecasts would simply reflect more applicants with greater
budget requirements and therefore Energy Division was urged to introduce
budgetary controls (tiered tariffs and digression) to the Scheme as soon as
possible and to consider how to reduced committed expenditure before the
introduction of budget controls.
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Draft Ministerial submission about RHI of 7 July 2015
44. The submission was drafted by Stuart Wightman, and I believe, had been
edited and cleared by John Mills, Grade 5 and Chris Stewart, Grade 3 in
Energy Division. It is so long ago, I cannot recall whether I had any
involvement with the editing of the draft submission. I have asked the
Department to forward me any relevant papers, which would indicate whether
I had been involved (at any stage) in editing the draft submission. The
Department has not provided me with any record of any input from me in the
editing of the submission, a matter which surprises me somewhat. The
absence of any record of my having any editorial input does not rule out the
possibility that Trevor Cooper may have discussed some points in the draft
submission with me, and I may have given him some ad hoc oral advice.

45. I was not involved in drafting the submission. I do not recall making any input
to the draft submission.
46. Regarding the draft Ministerial submission about RHI of 7 July, please note
the following:

a. The RHI funding was AME but it was non- standard AME and did have an
impact on Departmental DEL budget.

b. A more detailed explanation of AME with DEL consequences should have
been provided to the Minister.

c. When drafting this Ministerial submission, Energy Division staff were fully
aware of the Jon Parker email of 11 April 2011 which clearly states the
non –standard treatment of RHI AME and the DEL consequences in
relation to overspending. Energy Division staff were also aware that the
Jon Parker email was subject to ongoing discussions with DFP and
DECC.

June/July 2015 to December 2015
47. From June 2015, along with the normal financial exercises, I also attended
meetings as described at paragraph 11.
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48. Energy Division led in addressing any changes to the Scheme and may be in
a better position to answer this question.
49. The increased RHI AME requirements were raised with DFP at the stocktake
meeting on 3 June 2015. On the 4 June 2015, the June Monitoring return was
sent to Emer Morelli, DFP and stated that, “Up to the end of 2014-15 our
requirements under the Non-Domestic and Domestic Schemes have fallen
within the Barnett Formula allocation resulting from the overall AME
allocation to the Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC).
Increased demand in Northern Ireland under the Non Domestic Scheme
means that we are forecasting that we would fall outside an allocation based
on such a Barnett Formula in 2015-16 and beyond. It is therefore vital that the
forecast additional AME budget requirements for this scheme are addressed”
The RHI AME budget was increased by £11.3m in the June monitoring
exercise.

Lapse in DFP approval in March
50. I cannot comment on this section.

51. I cannot comment on this section.
52. I cannot comment on this section.
53. I cannot comment on this section.
54. I cannot comment on this section .
Communication arrangements over financial matters relating to the RHI
Scheme
55. Energy Division corresponded and liaised with DECC and updated Finance
Division. Finance Division corresponded and liaised with DFP. Then DFP
corresponded and liaised with Treasury.

56. Energy Division was best placed to interact with DECC as they had a detailed
knowledge of the Scheme. Finance Division is the central point of contact for
budgetary issues with DFP. DFP lead on budgetary discussions with HMT.
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Departmental Annual Accounts
I did not have involvement in the preparation or notes to the departmental annual
accounts.
57. I cannot comment on this section.

58. I cannot comment on this section.
59. I cannot comment on this section.
60. I cannot comment on this section.
61. I cannot comment on this section.
62. I cannot comment on this section.
63. I cannot comment on this section.
64. I cannot comment on this section

Promotion of the Scheme
65. I did not promote the RHI Scheme and/or did not encourage any third party to
seek accreditation under the Scheme. I did not assist any third party in so
doing or did not provide any third party with information knowing that they
might apply, or consider applying, or that they might advise, encourage,
assist, or cause other persons to apply, or consider applying, for accreditation
under the Scheme.

Lobbying and pressure
66. To the best my knowledge I am not aware of any instances covered in
question 66.

67. To the best my knowledge I am not aware of any instances covered in
question 67.
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68. To the best my knowledge I am not aware of any instances covered in
question 68
Standard of conduct and conflict of interest

69. To the best of my knowledge I am not aware of any instances covered in
question 69 a and b.

70. To the best my knowledge I am not connected to a person or body receiving
payment under the Scheme or benefitting commercially .

Whistle-blowing and raising of concerns

71. I was not involved in dealing with whistle-blowing in relation to the Scheme or
disclosures made in the public interest raising concerns about the Scheme.

72. See answer to question 71.
73. See answer to question 71.
74. I was advised by Trevor Cooper that the subsidies payable under the Scheme
exceeded the cost of biomass fuel used to produce heat, however I cannot
remember exactly when this was.

General
75. I have nothing further to add to my statement.
76. I have nothing further to add to my statement.
77. I have nothing further to add to my statement.
78. I have provided details of the £11.3m RHI AME increase in June monitoring
round at paragraph 49. Finance Branch received a Budget Confirmation print
out from the DFP database increasing the RHI AME allocation by £11.3m. An
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updated AME forecast from 2015-16 through to 2020-21 was provided to DFP
(which was then provided to Treasury by DFP) around November 2015. A
number of AME adjustments for 2015-16 were put forward in the January
Monitoring return to Emer Morelli, DFP on 6 January 2016 including a request
for further increase of £7.2m in the RHI AME budget. Finance Branch
received a Budget Confirmation print out from the DFP database increasing
the RHI AME budget by £7.2m in the January monitoring round.
79. With regards to email (WIT-02741) my response is provided below:
a. I have provided details of technical adjustment in the June monitoring round at
paragraph 49. Finance Branch received a Budget Confirmation print out from
the DFP database increasing the RHI AME budget by £11.3m in the June
monitoring round.
b. Finance Branch received a Budget Confirmation print out from the DFP
database increasing the RHI AME budget by £11.3m in the June monitoring
round.
c. I spoke to Michelle Scott in DFP to ensure that the increased RHI funding
confirmed in June monitoring had actually been secured, as in discussions
with DFP up until that point in time the DFP advice provided to DETI was that
DFP would not help us to secure additional RHI budgetary requirements until
the RHI issues had been resolved.
d. I spoke to Michelle Scott to ensure that we had definitely secured an
approved £11.3m RHI AME allocation. Michelle Scott confirmed that we had
secured an approved £11.3m additional RHI AME budget cover.

80. With regards to paragraph 281 of my former department’s corporate witness
statement to the Inquiry of 22 May 2017, my response is provided below:

a. Details on the RHI AME increase in the June monitoring round are provided
at paragraph 49 and RHI AME increase in the January monitoring round at
paragraph 78. Therefore DFP was fully aware of the RHI budgetary issues. In
2015-16 DETI secured additional RHI budget cover of £11.3m in June 2015,
and £7.2m RHI budget cover again in the January 2015 monitoring exercise.
I do not accept that an automated response from the DFP database was what
led to DoF actually securing £18.5m RHI AME budget cover, without any
decision being consciously made by DFP and Treasury.
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b. Michelle Scott confirmed that the Department secured an approved £11.3m
additional RHI AME budget cover.

81. I refer to paragraph 78 which gives an account of how the further £7.2m of
additional RHI funding was obtained in the January 2016 monitoring round.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the statement of facts stated in this witness statement are true.
Signed Bernadette Brankin
Date 26 September 2017
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